

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 4226/2019
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-08-2018
in S.B.CIVIL MISC. APPEAL No. 2567/2017 passed by the High Court Of
Judicature For Rajasthan At Jodhpur)

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BANWARI LAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and Interim Relief and
IA No.29762/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and
IA No.29765/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 22-02-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gola, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Khatana, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The High Court has relied on Mukund Dewangan v. Oriental Insurance Company Ltd., reported in (2017) 14 SCC 663 to hold that the driver having "light motor vehicle" (L.M.V.) licence is eligible to drive "light transport vehicle" also.

Learned counsel for the petitioner-Insurance Company has submitted that the decision in Mukund Dewangan (supra) has been referred to a Larger Bench as per order of this Court dated 3rd May, 2018 in Civil Appeal No(s).841 of 2018 and connected matters.

Issue notice.

Tag with Civil Appeal No(s).841 of 2018 and connected matters.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER