

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.6

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.841/2018

M/s. BAJAJ ALLIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMBHA DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No.18849/2019 (IV-A) - LISTED

(IA No. 177074/2019 - PERMISSION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT)

Date : 16-01-2020 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

Counsel for the Parties:

Ms. Simran Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Mehra, Adv.

Mr. A.N. Mehrotra, Adv.

Ms. Joohi Zaidi, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Mittal, AOR

Mr. Jayant Sood, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, Adv.

Ms. Deepasha Talwar, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Prashant, Adv.

Mr. Ruchin Midha, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 01.08.2019, notice was issued by this Court in SLP (Civil) No.18849 of 2019, subject to the petitioner Insurance Company depositing the entire decretal sum in the Registry of this Court.

Accordingly, a sum of Rs.24,17,228/- has since then been deposited by the petitioner Insurance Company and the money stands invested in an interest bearing account with auto renewal facility in a nationalized Bank.

The present matter is to be heard along with Civil Appeal No.841 of 2018 and other connected matters, where a reference has been made to a three-Judge Bench.

A request is now made by the learned counsel for the respondents that since there is a wedding in the family of the respondents no.1 to 3, said respondents be allowed to withdraw the sum already deposited by the petitioner Insurance Company.

In the circumstances, we permit respondents no.1 to 3 to withdraw fifty *per cent* of the deposited sum, subject to furnishing of security to the satisfaction of the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court.

In order to facilitate the exercise, the respondents shall along with the concerned documents pertaining to the property or security appear before the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court on 20.01.2020 at 11.00 a.m.

After payment of the fifty *per cent* sum, the rest of the amount shall be reinvested in an interest bearing fixed deposit receipt for similar period with same Bank with auto renewal facility.

List along with Civil Appeal No.841 of 2018 and connected matters for disposal on 18.02.2020.

**(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER**

**(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER**