

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).841/2018

M/S. BAJAJ ALLIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMBHA DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9613/2018 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 23638/2018 (IV-C)

Diary No(s). 24137/2018 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 24530/2018 (XV)

Diary No(s). 24534/2018 (XV)

Diary No(s). 24834/2018 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 24671/2018 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32753/2018 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 32756/2018 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 37055/2018 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 39059/2018 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 426/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 505-506/2019 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 5958/2019 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 8918-8919/2019 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 28961/2023 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 14645-14646/2017 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 35472-35473/2017 (XVII-A)

Diary No(s). 37270/2017 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 6055/2018 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 1477/2018 (IV-A)
C.A. No. 842/2018 (XII-A)
C.A. No. 1479/2018 (IV-A)
C.A. No. 483/2018 (IV-A)
C.A. No. 1506/2018 (IV-A)
C.A. No. 1475/2018 (IV-A)
C.A. No. 1478/2018 (IV-A)
Diary No(s). 40406/2017 (IV-A)
C.A. No. 1476/2018 (IV-A)
Diary No(s). 41949/2017 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 2684-2685/2018 (XI-A)
SLP(C) No. 597/2018 (IV-C)
SLP(C) No. 524/2018 (IV-C)
Diary No(s). 990/2018 (IV-C)
SLP(C) No. 5065/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 10459/2018 (XV)
SLP(C) No. 9908/2018 (X)
Diary No(s). 2524/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 5193/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 6668/2018 (XV)
SLP(C) No. 5188/2018 (IV-A)
Diary No(s). 4869/2018 (IV-C)
Diary No(s). 6119/2018 (IV-A)
Diary No(s). 6264/2018 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 8816/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 9604/2018 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9607/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 9611/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 9610/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 9612/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 17506/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 9608/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 9605/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 9606/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 9609/2018 (IV-A)
Diary No(s). 9963/2018 (XV)
Diary No(s). 9970/2018 (XV)
SLP(C) No. 10918/2018 (XV)
SLP(C) No. 19242-19244/2018 (IV-C)
Diary No(s). 23636/2018 (IV-C)
Diary No(s). 25256/2018 (XV)
SLP(C) No. 28906/2018 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11503-11504/2019 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13315/2019 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14523-14524/2019 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 18849/2019 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 20449/2019 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 21547/2019 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 23017-23018/2019 (IV-B)
C.A. No. 8001-8002/2019 (IV)
SLP(C) No. 766/2020 (XV)
SLP(C) No. 24545/2019 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 30601/2019 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 8277/2020 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 696/2021 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 8123-8124/2022 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 20221/2023 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 19921/2023 (IV-C)

Date : 06-11-2024 These matters were called for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
 Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, AOR
 Mr. Vaibhav Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Avnish Dave, Adv.
 Mr. Parmod Kumar Vishnoi, Adv.
 Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Shreyas Balaji, Adv.
 Mr. Kumar Prashant, Adv.
 Ms. Vidhi Pankaj Thakar, Adv.
 Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.
 Mr. Prastut Mahesh Dalvi, Adv.
 Ms. Harshita Chaubey, Adv.
 Ms. Muskaan, Adv.
 Mr. Aadhar Saha, Adv.

 Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, AOR

 Ms. Sakshi Mittal, AOR

 Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR

 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, AOR
 Ms. K Enatoli Sema, Adv.
 Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
 Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

 Mr. Abhishek Gola, Adv.
 Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

 Mr. P.K. Seth, Adv.
 Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR
 Mrs. Usha Pant Kukreti, Adv.

 Ms. Meenakshi Midha, Adv.
 Garv Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Parashar, Adv.

Ms. Samiksha Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

Dr. Meera Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.
Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Das Das, Adv.
Ms. Neha Das, Adv.
Mr. Aman Nihal, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Lal Das, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar Ravi, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Rizwan Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vikramjeet Singh Ranga, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gola, Adv.
Mr. Ramneek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Roop Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Savita, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Ms. Amrreeta Swaarup, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Manjunath Meled, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Vijayalaxmi Udupudi, Adv.
Mr. Ganesh Kumar R., AOR

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sukant Vikram, AOR
Mr. Tushar Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Amartya Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Yojit Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shuchi Singh, AOR
Ms. Shuchi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ujjwal Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Jainendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Yasharth Kant, AOR
Ms. Tanvi Saran, Adv.
Mr. Suryaansh Kishan Razdan, Adv.
Ms. Sonal Kushwah, Adv.

Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Niteen Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Punit Damodar, Adv.
Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR
Mr. Sanyat Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Raveena Kinkhabwala, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Ivan, Adv.
Ms. Ayushma Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Mohini Priya, AOR

Mr. Devvrat, AOR
Mr. Devesh Kumar Agnihotri, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Swati Setia, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Charu Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR
Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Shyam Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Konark Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Parijat Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Sanket Vashista, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Bhandari, AOR
Mr. Rajat Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.
Mrs. Disha Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Salil Paul, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Paul, Adv.
Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Dayal, Adv.
Ms. Kanupriya Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Gola, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR
Ms. Priya Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Kamlesh Vaswani, Adv.
Mr. Nadeem Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Brijesh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Umakant Misra, Adv.
Mrs. Prabhati Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, AOR

Mr. Mallikarjun S. Mylar, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Bannidinni, AOR
Ms. Betsara Myllemngap, Adv.
Mr. Rudramuni Swamy, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Mr. Pushpinder Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Kartikay, Adv.
Ms. Anurag Rana, Adv.
Ms. Viddusshi, Adv.
Mr. Gajender Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anmol Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Singh, AOR

Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR

Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anand Sanjay M Nuli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dharam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Nanda Kumar K B, Adv.
Mr. Agam Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Akhila Wali, Adv.
Mr. Akash S Kukreja, Adv.

M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

**Mr. Manjunath Meled, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Vijayalaxmi Udupudi, Adv.
Mr. Ganesh Kumar R., AOR**

Mr. Subhro Sanyal, AOR

**Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ishwar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Bahuli Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Janghu, Adv.
Mr. Suyash Vyas, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Singh, Adv.
Mr. Yoshit Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR**

**Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR
Mr. C.B. Gururaj, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Jena, Adv.
Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Nautiyal, Adv.**

**Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, Adv.
Mrs. Supreeta Patil, Adv.
Mr. Jyotish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
M/S. S-legal Associates, AOR**

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

**Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.**

- 1 Hon'ble Mr Justice Hrishikesh Roy pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Dr Justice Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud, Chief Justice of India, His Lordship, Hon'ble Mr Justice Pamidighantam Sri Narasimha, Hon'ble Mr Justice Pankaj Mithal and Hon'ble Mr Justice Manoj Misra.
- 2 The Reference is answered in terms of the reportable judgment.

- 3 The Registry is directed to list the matters before the appropriate Bench after obtaining directions from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)